

No. 18-280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC. ET
AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**Brief of Neal Goldfarb as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Respondents, Arguing that
as to the Second Amendment Issue,
the Petition Should Be Dismissed
as Improvidently Granted**

Neal Goldfarb
1301 Fairmont St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 262-7886
goldfarbneal@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Statement	6
A. The linguistic evidence in Heller	6
B. The new linguistic evidence	9
1. Corpus linguistics	9
2. The analyses by Dennis Baron and Blackman & Phillips	12
3. Amicus’s analysis	14
Argument.....	25
I. The new linguistic evidence shows that <i>Heller’s</i> analysis and conclusion are untenable.	25
II. As to the Second Amendment issue, the petition should be dismissed as improvidently granted. ...	26
Conclusion	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Caesars Entm't Corp. v. Int'l Union of Operating Engineers Local 68 Pension Fund</i> , No. 18-2465, 2019 WL 3484247 (3d Cir. Aug. 1, 2019).....	9
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 885 N.W.2d 832 (Mich. 2016)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	6
<i>State v. Rasabout</i> , 356 P.3d 1258 (Utah 2015).....	10
<i>Wilson v Safelite Group, Inc.</i> , No. 18-3408, 2019 WL 3000995 (6th Cir. July 10, 2019).....	9-10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Second Amendment	passim
---	--------

Books and Dictionaries

<i>Arms</i> , 1 Dictionary of the English Language (no page number) (4th ed. 1773).....	19
arms, <i>n.</i> , OED Online (3rd ed. 2016), oed.com	14
David Crystal, <i>A Dictionary of Linguistics and Phonetics</i> 236 (6th ed. 2008)	25
Philip Durkin, <i>Borrowed Words: A History of Loanwords in English</i> (2014)	18
John Lingard, <i>The Antiquities of the Anglo-Saxon Church</i> 53 (3rd American ed., from 2nd London ed. 1851), available at bit.ly/AngloSaxonChurch	8
Oxford English Dictionary	14, 18
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> 1237 (2d ed. 1934)	19

Articles

- Dennis Baron, *Antonin Scalia was wrong about the meaning of ‘bear arms,’* *Washington Post* (May 21, 2019), available at tinyurl.com/Baron2AmWaPo 12-13
- Dennis Baron, *Corpus Evidence Illuminates the Meaning of Bear Arms*, 46 *Hastings Const. Law. Q.* 509 (2019) 13
- Randy E. Barnett, *Was the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Conditioned on Service in an Organized Militia?*, 83 *Tex. L. Rev.* 237 (2004)... 2, 3
- Clayton E. Cramer & Joseph Olson, *What Did “Bear Arms” Mean in the Second Amendment?*, 6 *Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y* 511 (2008)..... 7, 8
- Neal Goldfarb, *Corpus Linguistics in Legal Interpretation: When Is It (In)appropriate?* (2019), available at bit.ly/When CorpLing 1
- Neal Goldfarb, *“Always Speaking”? Interpreting the Present Tense in Statutes*, 58 *Can. Rev. Ling.* 63 (2013) (ms. available at bit.ly/AlwaysSpeaking)..... 1
- Neal Goldfarb, *A Lawyer’s Introduction to Meaning in the Framework of Corpus Linguistics*, 2017 *BYU L. Rev.* 1359 (2018) 1, 11
- Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, *Judging Ordinary Meaning*, 127 *Yale L. J.* 788 (2018) 10
- Lawrence B. Solum, *District of Columbia v. Heller and Originalism*, 103 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 923, 952 (2009)..... 3
- Lawrence B. Solum, *Triangulating Public Meaning: Corpus Linguistics, Immersion, and the Constitutional Record*, 2017 *BYU L. Rev.* 1621 (2018) 10

Blog posts and websites

- Josh Blackman & James C. Phillips, *Corpus Linguistics and the Second Amendment*, Harv. L. Rev. Blog (Aug. 7, 2018), bit.ly/BlackmanPhillipsHLRBlog 13
- Neal Goldfarb, *Briefs*, LAWnLinguistics, bit.ly/GoldfarbBriefs 1
- Neal Goldfarb, *Corpora and the Second Amendment: “keep” (part 1)*, LAWnLinguistics (Aug. 11, 2018), bit.ly/keep1LnL 17
- Neal Goldfarb, *Corpora and the Second Amendment: “keep” (part 2)*, LAWnLinguistics (Oct. 21, 2018), bit.ly/keep2LnL 17
- Neal Goldfarb, *Corpora and the Second Amendment: bear*, LAWnLinguistics (Dec. 16, 2018), bit.ly/bearLnL 18
- Neal Goldfarb, *Corpora and the Second Amendment: arms*, LAWnLinguistics (Feb. 20, 2019), bit.ly/armsLnL 19
- Neal Goldfarb, *Corpora and the Second Amendment “bear arms” (part 1)*, LAWnLinguistics (April 29, 2019), bit.ly/BearArms1LnL 21, 22
- Neal Goldfarb, *Corpora and the Second Amendment “bear arms” (part 2)*, LAWnLinguistics (April 30, 2019), bit.ly/BearArms2LnL 21
- Neal Goldfarb, *Corpora and the Second Amendment “bear arms” (part 3)*, LAWnLinguistics (July 10, 2019), bit.ly/BearArmsLnL3 21
- Neal Goldfarb, *Corpora and the Second Amendment: “the right (of the people) to bear arms,”* LAWnLinguistics (July 16, 2019), bit.ly/RightBearArmsLnL 23

Neal Goldfarb, <i>Corpora and the Second Amendment: “keep and bear arms” (part 1)</i> , LAWnLinguistics (July 29, 2019), bit.ly/KeepBearArms1LnL	24
Neal Goldfarb, <i>Corpora and the Second Amendment: “keep and bear arms” (part 2)</i>	24
LAWnLinguistics.com.....	1, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24

Briefs

Brief in Opposition (this case).....	29
Brief for Professors of Linguistics and English, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) (No. 07-290).....	8
Amicus Brief of Scholars of Corpus Linguistics, <i>Rimini Street, Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019) (No. 17-1625).....	10
Brief for Project on Government Oversight et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011) (No. 09-1279).....	10, 11

Corpora

Corpus of Early Modern English, lawcorpus.byu.edu	10, 12, 15, 21
Corpus of Founding Era American English, lawcorpus.byu.edu	10, 12, 15, 20, 21

Miscellaneous

Video, <i>Corpus Linguistics and the Second Amendment</i> , YouTube (posted Feb. 8, 2019), bit.ly/BlackmanBYUvideo ;.....	14
--	----

Video, <i>Corpus Linguistics and the Second Amendment</i> (posted May 16, 2019), bit.ly/BlackmanOWIPvideo	14
Google results for the search <"act for regulating the militia" OR "act for the regulation of the militia">	14
